

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O
v.	:	
	:	
RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as	:	
Secretary of the Department of the	:	
the Interior, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

**PROPOSED *AMICUS* BRIEF OF INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Susan E. Hutchison
Texas Bar No. 10354100
sehservice@hsjustice.com

Hutchison & Stoy, PLLC
505 Pecan St., Ste. 101
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 820-0100
(817) 820-0111 (f)
Counsel for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI* INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE ORIGINAL PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONSTITUTION WAS THAT
CONGRESS POSSESSED BROAD AND EXCLUSIVE POWER TO REGULATE INDIAN
AFFAIRS GENERALLY..... 4

II. THE ENACTMENT OF THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH
THE ORIGINAL PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE INDIAN AFFAIRS POWERS
POSSESSED BY CONGRESS..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	5
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	5, 8
<i>DeCoteau v. District Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	5
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)..	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463	
(1979).....	5
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6, 13, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 12

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.*..... 3

25 U.S.C. § 1901(1) 4

25 U.S.C. § 1902(2) 4

25 U.S.C. § 261 *et seq.*..... 12

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 137 12

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793, 1 Stat. 329 12

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1796, 1 Stat. 469 12, 20

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1799, 1 Stat. 743 12

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1802, 2 Stat. 139 12, 20

Treaty of Greenville, Aug. 3, 1795, 7 Stat. 49 10, 15

Treaty with the Chickasaw, Jan. 10, 1786, 7 Stat. 24 15

Treaty with the Delawares, Sept. 17, 1778, 7 Stat. 13 18

Treaty with the Six Nations, Oct. 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 5 15

Constitutional Provisions

Articles of Confederation, art. IX, para. 4 7

Foreign Affairs and War Powers Clause, art. II, § 2, para. 1 6

Indian Commerce Clause, Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 5, 7, 8

Indians Not Taxed Clauses, art. I, § 2, para. 3 & amend. XIV, § 2	6
Necessary and Proper Clause, art. I, § 8, cl. 18	5
Property and Territory Clause, art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6
Supremacy Clause, art. VI, para. 2	6, 12
Treaty Clause, art. II, § 2, para. 2	5

Congressional Authorities

ANNALS OF CONG. (1792).....	20
H. Rep. 95-1386 (1978)	21

Treatises

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012 ed.)	2, 6, 17, 21
CONFERENCE OF WESTERN ATTORNEY’S GENERAL, AMERICAN INDIAN LAW DESKBOOK (2014 ed.)	6, 12
FLETCHER, MATTHEW L.M., FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (West Hornbook Series 2016). 1	
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW OF AMERICAN INDIANS, Tent. Draft No. 1 (April 22, 2015)	6, 7

Law Reviews

Ablavsky, Gregory, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 1012 (2015).....	passim
Carpenter, Kristen A. & Riley, Angela R., <i>Privatizing the Reservation?</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. (forthcoming 2019).....	1, 2

Fletcher, Matthew L.M. & Jurss, Leah, <i>Tribal Jurisdiction—A Historical Bargain</i> , 76 MD. L. REV. 593 (2017)	16, 17
Fletcher, Matthew L.M. & Singel, Wenona T., <i>Indian Children and the Federal- Tribal Trust Relationship</i> , 95 NEB. L. REV. 885 (2017)	4, 16, 18, 19
Fletcher, Matthew L.M., <i>Preconstitutional Federal Power</i> , 82 TULANE L. REV. 509 (2007).....	16
Golove, David M. & Hulsebosch, Daniel J., <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 932 (2010).....	17
Natelson, Robert, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 DENV. U. L. REV. 201 (2007)	11
Riley, Angela R., <i>Indians and Guns</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 1675 (2012).....	2
Torres, Gerald & Milun, Kathryn, <i>Translating Yonnonديو by Precedent and Evidence: The Mashpee Indian Case</i> , 1990 DUKE L.J. 625	2
Torres, Gerald, <i>Who Is An Indian?: The Story of United States v. Sandoval</i> , in INDIAN LAW STORIES 109 (Carole Goldberg, Kevin Washburn & Philip P. Frickey, eds., 2011).....	3

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, How the Institute Works, <i>available at</i> https://www.ali.org/about-ali/how-institute-works/	6
Carpenter, Kristen A. & Graham, Lorie M., <i>Human Rights to Culture, Family, and Self-Determination: The Case of Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , forthcoming in INDIGENOUS RIGHTS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (Stefan Kirchner & Joan PolICASTRI, eds., forthcoming)	2
COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 112 (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	11
DE VATTEL, EMER, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Béla Kapossy & Richard Whatmore eds., Thomas Nugent trans., Liberty Fund 2008) (1758).....	18
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004).....	11
<i>Facing the Future: The Indian Child Welfare Act at 30</i> (Matthew L.M. Fletcher, Kathryn E. Fort & Wenona T. Singel, eds. 2009).....	2
HOLT, MARILYN IRVIN, INDIAN ORPHANAGES (2001)	19
ONU, PETER S. & GREENWOOD ONU, NICHOLAS, FEDERAL UNION, MODERN WORLD: THE LAW OF NATIONS IN AN AGE OF REVOLUTIONS, 1776-1814 (1993)	18
PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: PRESIDENTIAL SERIES (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996).....	9

PETERSON, DAWN, INDIANS IN THE FAMILY: ADOPTION AND THE POLITICS OF
ANTEBELLUM EXPANSION (2017)..... 19

Rayman, Ronald, *Joseph Lancaster’s Monitorial System of Instruction and
American Indian Education, 1815-1838*, 21:4 HIST. OF ED. Q. 395 (1981)..... 19

RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... 9

THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (Madison) 7, 10
